MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

IFBC NO. / TITLE	20-TA003307BB / Palmetto Point Water Main Replacement	DATE POSTED	MC DS	CC BIDSYNC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	Brooke Baker, Procurement Team Leader	PROJECTED AWARD DATE	July 28, 2020		
DEPARTMENT / DIVISION	Public Works Department	AUTHORIZED BY	Jacob Erickson, In Procurement Offi		

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to award a contract to Forsberg Construction, Inc. for the provision of Palmetto Point Water Main Replacement.

ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY

Manatee County Procurement Ordinance, Sec 2-26.

BACKGROUND/EVALUATION

The Manatee County Procurement Division solicited IFBC No. 20-TA003307BB for the provision of Palmetto Point Water Main Replacement. The Scope of Work includes, but is not limited to, the following: plugging and placing utility pipe and appurtenances; furnishing and installing water main and appurtenances; seeding and sodding; pavement repair; maintenance of traffic; road, sidewalk, and driveway restoration; and miscellaneous as-needed concrete.

The solicitation was advertised on March 24, 2020 on the Manatee County website, DemandStar, and BidSync. It was also provided to the Manatee County Chamber of Commerce and the Manasota Black Chamber of Commerce for release to their members. Responses were received from the following firms:

- 1. American Pipeline Construction, LLC, Miami, FL
- 2. C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc., Sarasota, FL
- 3. E.T. Mackenzie Of Florida, Inc., Bradenton, FL
- 4. Forsberg Construction, Inc., Punta Gorda, FL
- 5. Gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL
- 6. Intercounty Engineering Inc., Pompano Beach, FL
- 7. R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp, Hialeah, FL
- 8. Southern Underground Industries, Inc., Pompano Beach, FL
- 9. Westra Construction Corp., Palmetto, FL
- 10. Woodruff & Sons, Inc., Bradenton, FL

EVALUATION SUMMARY

Forsberg Construction, Inc. is the lowest responsible, responsive bidder. A bid tabulation of the results is attached to this Notice of Intent to Award.

RECOMMENDATION

The Procurement Division and the Public Works Department recommend award to Forsberg Construction, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS		NAME / NUMBER OF	Utility Rates /
(List in order of attached)	Bid Tabulation	FUNDING SOURCE	4046091870-534000
COST	\$4,644,537.70	FUNDS VERIFIED	Yes

BID TABULATION SUMMARY
IFBC NO. 20-TA003307BB
PALMETTO POINT WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT
BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 548 CALENDAR DAYS

	Forsberg Construction, Inc.	American Pipeline Construction, LLC	C-Squared Certified General Contractor, Inc.	R.P. Utility & Excavation Corp	Woodruff & Sons, Inc.	Southern Underground Industries, Inc.	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC	Westra Construction Corp.	E.T. Mackenzie Of Florida, Inc.	Intercounty Engineering Inc.
	Punta Gorda, FL	Miami, FL	Sarasota, FL	Hialeah, FL	Bradenton, FL	Pompano Beach, FL	Palmetto, FL	Palmetto, FL	Bradenton, FL	Pompano Beach, FL
Total Base Bid	\$4,222,307.00	\$4,515,934.00	\$4,543,673.70	\$4,693,531.42	\$4,735,306.41	\$5,070,744.43	\$5,225,191.45	\$5,374,161.95	\$6,086,070.00	\$6,771,641.48
Contract Contingency	\$422,230.70	\$451,593.40	\$454,367.37	\$469,353.14	\$473,530.64	\$507,074.44	\$522,519.15	\$537,416.20	\$608,607.00	\$677,164.15
Total Bid with Contract Contingency	\$4,644,537.70	\$4,967,527.40	\$4,998,041.07	\$5,162,884.56	\$5,208,837.05	\$5,577,818.87	\$5,747,710.60	\$5,911,578.15	\$6,694,677.00	\$7,448,805.63